

No. 24-50079

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

IN RE: KEVIN CLARKE, TREVOR BOECKMANN, HARRY CRANE,
CORWIN SMIDT, PREDICT IT, INC., ARISTOTLE INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
MICHAEL BEELER, MARK BORGHI, RICHARD HANANIA, JAMES D.
MILLER, JOSIAH NEELEY, GRANT SCHNEIDER, AND WES SHEPHERD,
Petitioners.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas (1:22-cv-00909)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Michael J. Edney
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
T: (202) 778-2204
medney@huntonak.com

John J. Byron
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
227 West Monroe Street, Suite 4700
Chicago, Illinois 60606
T: (312) 577-1300
jbyron@steptoe.com

Counsel for Petitioners Kevin Clarke, Trevor Boeckmann, Harry Crane, Corwin Smidt, Predict It, Inc., Aristotle International, Inc., Michael Beeler, Mark Borghi, Richard Hanania, James D. Miller, Josiah Neeley, Grant Schneider, and Wes Shepherd

February 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Court Should Award Early Mandamus to Maintain this
 Court’s Authority to Address the Merits in this Case..... 4

 II. The Transfer Is an Admitted Effort to Reargue this Case
 Completely from First Principles in a New Circuit and an
 Unprecedented Waste of Judicial Resources. 5

 III. The Transfer Decision Is a Blueprint for the Government
 Avoiding Review in the Fifth Circuit of Rules and Decisions
 with Nationwide Effect. 10

 IV. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Applying the
 Court Congestion Factor. 16

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Clarke v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Def. Distributed v. Bruck</i> , 30 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2022)	1, 13, 14
<i>Def. Distributed v. Platkin</i> , 48 F.4th 607 (5th Cir. 2022)	5, 13
<i>Def. Distributed v. Platkin</i> , 55 F.4th 486 (5th Cir. 2022)	4, 5
<i>DeKeyser v. Thyssenkrupp Waupaca, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Employers Insurance of Wausau v. Fox Entertainment Group</i> , 522 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>FTC v. IAB Marketing Associates, LP</i> , 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>In re Nine Mile Ltd.</i> , 673 F.2d 242 (8th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Off. of Consumers’ Counsel v. FERC</i> , 826 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	1
<i>In re TikTok</i> , 85 F.4th 352 (5th Cir. 2023)	10, 14
<i>In re Union Electric Company</i> , 787 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>In re Volkswagen AG</i> , 371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004)	12

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
[545 F.3d 304](#) (5th Cir. 2008) (en banc)12, 13, 14

W S International, LLC v. M. Simon Zook, Co.,
[566 F. App'x 192](#) (3d Cir. 2014)10

Statutes

[5 U.S.C. § 703](#).....3

[5 U.S.C. § 706\(2\)](#)3

[28 U.S.C. § 1391\(e\)\(1\)](#).....3

Other Authorities

Webster's Third International Dictionary2
